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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0655 
Address 14 Rich Street MARRICKVILLE   
Proposal Fit out and use of premises as an indoor recreation facility (gym) 

operating 5:00am to 10:00pm 7 days a week and installation of 
business identification signage 

Date of Lodgement 2 August 2024 
Applicant Kim Rothe 
Owner ZML Holding Pty Ltd + JVM Holdings Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 43 (38 unique), 33 in objection, five (5) in support 
Cost of works $937,200.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Plan of Management 

 
FIGURE 1: LOCALITY MAP 
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the fit out and use of 
premises as a recreation facility (indoor) operating 5:00am to 10:00pm 7 days a week and 
installation of business identification signage at 14 Rich Street Marrickville.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 43 (38 unique) submissions were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Car parking 
• Acoustic impacts 
• Waste management 
• Heritage Conservation 

 
Given the above, it was requested that additional information and amended plans be submitted 
during assessment of the application. In response to Council’s requests, the applicant 
amended the proposal and provided additional information which generally addressed the 
above matters. Accordingly, the proposal is supportable subject to conditions and is therefore 
recommended for approval.  
 

2.   Proposal 
 
The proposed development includes the following: 
 

• Fit out of the western portion of the building (Tenancy K) for the use of as a recreation 
facility (indoor) including construction of mezzanine level 

• Change of use for an indoor recreation facility (gym) 
• Trading hours 5:00am to 10:00pm, 7 days a week 
• Installation of business identification signage 

 

3.   Site Description 
 
The site is located on the corner of Chapel Street and Shepherd Street, on the northern side 
of Chapel Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with 
a total area of 7436.3sqm and is legally described as Lots 2-4 in DP 785027 and Lot  
C in DP 178259.  
 
The subject site, described as Tenancy K within 14 Rich Street subject to this application is 
located on Lot 4 in DP 785028 measures approximately 1617sqm and is identified below: 
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Figure 2: Location of proposed gym outlined in orange. 

 
The portion of the site subject to the proposal has a frontage to Chapel Street of approximately 
27 metres and a secondary frontage of approximately 30 metres to Shepherd Street. An 
existing car park is located to the rear of the tenancy and accessed via Shepherd Street.  
 
The site supports an existing single storey warehouse building. The locality is characterised 
by a mix of industrial and residential uses. Marrickville Public School is located on the 
southwestern side of Chapel Street.  
 
A portion of the subject site is identified as local heritage item I1277 under Schedule 5 of Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2022, namely “Industrial façade”. 
 

 
Figure 3: Zoning map, subject site (14 Rich Street) identified in red). 
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4.   Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following tables outline the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDCP/2023/0278 Alterations to Existing industrial/ 

Warehouse Building 
21/09/2023 Completed 
Private Certifier 

DA238/96 Alterations to the premises to divide the 
building into three (3) industrial 
tenancies and to use proposed Unit 1 
for the purpose of storage and 
distribution of clothing, proposed Unit 2 
for the manufacturing of wire and sheet 
metal products, and proposed Unit 3 for 
the distribution and manufacture of 
towelling. 

06/11/1996 Approved 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
98 Chapel Street MARRICKVILLE NSW  2204 
DA/2024/0691 change of use to a vehicle repair station 

and associated fitout works 
Under assessment 

1 Rich Street MARRICKVILLE NSW  2204 
CDC/2022/0008 Alterations and additions to an existing 

industrial premises and associated use 
of the area. Work comprises a new 
connection joining two industrial 
buildings together along with ancillary 
works 

08/04/2022 Approved 

CDCP/2021/0610 Internal alterations and change of use to 
a food and drink premises with ancillary 
office 

30/12/2021 Completed 
Private Certifier 

6 Rich Street MARRICKVILLE NSW  2204 
PDA/2020/0153 To fitout and use a portion of the 

microbrewery as a food and drink 
premises 

19/06/2020 Issued 
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Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10/10/2024 A request for information letter was issued to the applicant which 

requested the following: 
• Revised acoustic testing and report 
• Waste management matters 
• Amended plans to include parking area associated with subject 

tenancy 
• Heritage Impact Statement 

04/11/2024 The applicant submitted additional information and revised plans which 
generally addressed the request of Council.  
 
It is noted that the revised plans also altered the internal layout of each 
level of the gym. 
 
The revised plans and additional information did not require 
renotification in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework and are the subject of this report.  

 

5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A Act 1979).  
 
A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
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(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
The subject site is not identified as contaminated. Notwithstanding the historical use of the site 
and surrounds for industry, the application seeks alterations to the existing warehouse building 
for fit out and use of a gym only. 
 
In consideration of the above, the land will be suitable for the proposed use. 
 
SEPP (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 
Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the Industry and Employment SEPP. 
 
The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 
Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
Chapel Street 
elevation 

Illuminated wall sign 
 

“One Playground” 
 

3,600mm x 500mm 
 

Shepherd Street 
elevation 

Illuminated wall sign 
Illuminated blade wall 
signage 

“One Playground” 
“O” 

5,300mm x 900mm 
350mm x 350mm x 
1,700mm 

 
The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3(1)(a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
 
Criteria Assessment 
Character of the area • The signage is compatible with the desired future character of 

the area. 
Special areas • The signage does not detract from the amenity or visual quality 

of any environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, natural or 
other conservation areas, open space areas, waterways or 
residential areas 

Views and vistas • The signage does not obscure or compromise important views. 
• The signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, setting or 
landscape 

• The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to 
the streetscape and locality. 

• The signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to visual 
clutter. 

• The signage reduces and rationalises the existing signage at the 
site. 

• The signage will not impact vegetation. 
Site and building • The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to 

the building on which the signage is to be located. 
• The signage respects important features of the building. 
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Associated devices and 
logos with advertisements 
and advertising structures 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the 
structure which displays the signage. 

Illumination • The proposed illumination is acceptable and will not result in 
adverse amenity impacts or effect safety. 

Safety • The signage will not reduce safe of any public road, pedestrians, 
bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 

 
As the sign is for business identification purposes Part 3.3 does not apply. The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the aims and objectives of this chapter of the SEPP. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, 

built and cultural heritage of Inner West, 
• The proposal facilitates economic growth and 

employment opportunities within Inner West, 
• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts on the local character 
of Inner West, 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 
and environmental impacts, including cumulative 
impacts. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
E3 Productivity 
Support 
 

• The application proposes fit out and use of the site 
for a gym which is defined as recreation facilities 
(indoor) which is permitted with consent in the E3 
zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone as: 

o The development adds to the range of 
facilities and services in the area, and 

o Provides land use to meet the needs of the 
community that is not suited to locations in 
other zones.  

Yes 
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Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 9.5m No change 
Proposed 11.7m (existing) 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 

Maximum N=1:1 or 1617sqm Yes 
Proposed 0.85:1 or 1375sqm  

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

See discussion below. Yes, subject 
to conditions 

A portion of the subject site is identified as local heritage item I1277 under Schedule 5 of IWLEP 
2022, namely “Industrial façade” and is proximate to several local heritage items. 
 

 
Figure 4: Heritage conservation map (approximate location of subject site outlined in red). 

 
The proposal is capable of achieving the objectives of this clause as the proposed alterations (new 
entry door) and signage to the heritage item have generally been designed to conserve the heritage 
significance of the item, including associated fabric. However, it is noted that a portion of the 
heritage item has been painted without consent. 
 
The application is supported by a Statement of Heritage Impact (SoHI) which outlines conservation 
works to the heritage item including re-pointing and repair of cracks. Whilst such conservation works 
are desired, the works cannot be undertaken due to the painting of the masonry. Accordingly, a 
condition of consent is recommended to remove the paint from the heritage item and another to 
require the proposed re-pointing and repair works.  
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Section Compliance Compliance 
The proposal does not seek any demolition to the heritage item, and any internal works for fitout 
alter fabric that does not form part of the item (dated from the 1980s-1990s). 
 
Given the above, subject to the recommended conditions, the proposal preserves the environmental 
heritage of the Inner West. 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.8  
Development in areas 
subject to aircraft noise 

• The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour. 
• As the development relates to a change of use to 

recreation facility (indoor), it is not required to be 
noise attenuated in accordance with the clause. 

Not 
applicable 

 
B.   Development Control Plans 
 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.1 Urban 
Design 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as the proposal does not impact the definition between 
the public and private domain and is appropriate for the character 
of the locality given its form, massing, siting and detailing. 

Yes  

Part 2.5 Equity 
of Access and 
Mobility 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• Appropriate access is provided for all persons to the 

premises. 
• A Continuous Accessible Path of Travel (CAPT) to and within 

the subject premises is provide which allows a person with a 
disability to gain access to the recreation facilities in the 
premise. 

• Suitable accessible sanitary facilities are provided. 

Yes 

Part 2.6 
Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

The proposal will have a satisfactory impact on visual and 
acoustic levels of the surrounds as follows:  
• The development is accompanied with an acoustic 

assessment which demonstrates compliance with the 
relevant acoustic noise criteria. 

• Conditions are imposed to ensure compliance with the 
relevant acoustic noise criteria. 

• The proposal includes appropriate management techniques 
to limit acoustic impacts to nearby residents. 

• The proposed hours of operation are reasonable to limit 
acoustic impacts to nearby/adjoining residents. 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 2.10 
Parking 

The Part requires that the development provide parking as 
follows: 

 Car spaces Motorcycle 
spaces 

Bicycle 
spaces 

Rate (1 per 75sqm)   5% of car parking 
required 

1 per 10 staff + 
1 per 
50sqm for 
customers 

Required 18 spaces 0.9, rounded to one 
(1) space 

28 spaces 

Proposed 20 spaces Nil Nil 
 
• As outlined above the development complies with the 

required parking spaces for cars but has not specified bicycle 
or motorcycle parking. It is considered that there is ample 
room within the carpark to provide the parking. Standard 
conditions are recommended to ensure compliance with the 
parking requirements contained within this part and requiring 
that parking is restricted for staff and visitors of the approved 
gym on site, only. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 2.12 
Signage and 
Advertising 
Structures 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The 2.7sqm of signage complies with the maximum area of 

signage permitted based on the frontage of the site, being to 
the Chapel Street frontage. 

• 5.2sqm of signage complies with the maximum area of 
signage permitted based on the frontage of the site, being to 
the Shepherd Street frontage. 

Yes 

Part 2.21 Site 
Facilities and 
Waste 
Management  

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The application was accompanied by a waste management 

plan in accordance with the Part; and 
• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 

appropriate management of waste during the construction of 
the proposal. 

Yes, subject to 
condition 

 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 5.1.3 
Building Form 

The development complies with the FSR and HOB standards 
per IWLEP 2022. 

Yes 

Part 5.1.4 
Building Detail 

The development retains the existing building on site, and 
includes repair and restoration works, subject to 
recommended conditions as discussed within this report. 

Yes 

Part 5.1.5 
Building Use 

The proposed recreation facility (indoor) seeks hours of 
operation outside normal business hours, which is acceptable 
as the application has demonstrated that the development is 
compatible to the mixture of land uses within the building 
(being the other tenancies at 14 Rich Street) and is appropriate 
for the context, being the E3 zone. 

Yes 
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Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 5.1.6 Vehicle 
Access, Parking 
and Loading 
Services 

• The existing vehicular access, car parking and loading 
area, provided via Shepherd Street, is acceptable subject 
to standard conditions of consent.  

• The proposal seeks deliveries between the hours of 6am 
and 9pm on weekdays, and 7am and 5pm on weekends. 

• The proposed delivery hours may impact the quiet 
enjoyment of proximate residences late on weekdays and 
early on weekends, and as such is limited via 
recommended condition of consent.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Part 5.3.1.1 Plan 
of Management 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the 

application.  
• The POM submitted is considered to be comprehensive 

and provide suitable management procedures to minimise 
potential amenity impacts to the surrounding locality.  

• The proposal seeks a maximum of 120 patrons, and 
between 4-8 staff on site at one time. 

• A condition is included in the recommendation requiring 
the operation of the premises to adhere to the POM 
submitted, as amended by any conditions of consent. 

Yes 

Part 5.3.1.2 Noise 
and vibration 
generation 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• This matter is discussed above under Part 2.6 of MDCP 

2011, and the development is acceptable in this regard 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

Yes 

Part 5.3.1.4 Hours 
of Operation 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The application seeks approval for the hours of operation 

between 5am and 10pm, 7 days a week. 
• The hours proposed are unlikely to result in any adverse 

amenity impacts to neighbouring properties, subject to 
compliance with the recommended acoustic mitigation 
conditions. 

• The hours are generally consistent with the hours of 
operation of other business within the locality, and 
acceptable given the context of the development within the 
E3 zone. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 8 – Heritage 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 8.1.7 
Heritage Items 

The alterations to the heritage item do not adversely impact 
the significance of the item, subject to conditions as 
recommended which require reinstatement to the original 
finish to the façade. See discussion under s5.10 of this report. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions.  
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Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Control Assessment Compliance 
Part 9.47  
Victoria Road 
(Precinct 47) 

The proposed development satisfies the relevant provisions of 
this Part as follows: 
• The development is located within the Chapel Street Sub-

precinct and is considered a modern employment industry 
which minimises land use conflicts, in accordance with the 
development intent of the sub-precinct.  

Yes 

 
C.   The Likely Impacts 
 
• These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.   The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a commercial surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed.  
 
Whilst residential land uses are proximate to site, the supporting acoustic report and plan of 
management are considered sufficient to maintain amenity of residents in the area. 
Accordingly, the site is suitable for the proposed development. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 6 to 29 August 2024. A total of 43 (38 unique) submissions 
were received, 33 in objection and 5 in support, in response to notification. 
 
The following table summarises the concerns raised in submissions.  
 

Concern   Comment 
Traffic and pedestrian safety The community concern regarding the limited availability of parking, 

coupled with the proximity of the site to the school is noted. Further, 
concern was raised that the proposed use of the site would further 
exacerbate the demand for parking in the area, and pose 
pedestrian safety risks, including to school children. 
 
The application was revised during assessment, to indicate 
proposed vehicular access, parking and loading facilities 
associated with the use of the gym.  
 
The vehicular access and loading facilities are acceptable, subject 
to conditions. Further, the development complies with the required 
parking rate for a gym and includes two (2) surplus spaces. 
Conditions of consent are included in the recommendation to 
require that the parking is for use of gym staff and patrons, only.  
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Street parking availability  The demand for street parking within the locality is noted, however, 
as above, the development complies with the applicable parking 
rate for use of the tenancy as a gym. 

Misidentification of subject 
site 

It is noted that Rich Street does not adjoin the portion of the existing 
building subject to this application. Notwithstanding, Council is 
satisfied that the address as notified is correct to allow community 
consultation in accordance with the Community Engagement 
Framework.  

Air pollution The proposed use of the site is not considered to give rise to air 
pollution. The pollution associated with the use of Internal 
Combustion Engine vehicles to access a land use is not a matter 
for consideration in assessment of development.    

Gentrification It is noted that the Precinct, and Sub-precinct applicable to the site 
include desired future character as creative industries, however, 
the proposed use is permissible with consent in the E3 zone and 
satisfies the relevant objectives of the zone. Further, the 
development of the site does not negate future development in the 
locality for creative uses and is considered to contribute to a 
compatible mixture of uses in the Precinct and locality. 

Noise impacts The application is supported by acoustic testing and plan of 
management considered acceptable and supported by conditions 
of consent included in the recommendation - See section B, Part 
2.6 of this report.  

Conflict of interest Council officers responsible for assessment of the application are 
required to disclose any conflict of interests. Council officers who 
have had involvement with the subject application do not have 
conflict of interest with the subject site. 
 
Notwithstanding, due to the number of submissions received, the 
proposal is reported for determination by the independent Local 
Planning Panel.  

Lot size/GFA requirements The proposal complies with the relevant development standards 
per IWLEP 2022. 

Inconsistencies in the 
architectural plans/SEE   

It is considered sufficient details and information have been 
submitted with the application to allow for a complete assessment.  
 
As detailed in this report, an independent assessment against the 
relevant planning controls was carried out on the merits of the 
proposal.  

Patron capacity The proposal was amended during assessment, and in response 
to community concerns. The site is considered suitable to support 
a maximum of 120 patrons, and maximum eight (8) staff at one 
time. 

Too many gyms/Impacts to 
other similar businesses in 
locality 

It is noted that several gyms exist within the locality, however, the 
number and proximity of similar land uses is not a matter for 
consideration in assessment of development applications. 

Hours of operation The proposed hours of operation are acceptable - See section B, 
Part 5.3.1.4 of this report. 
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F.  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 

6.   Section 7.11 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $66,879.00 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

 
7.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist 
• Development Engineer 
• Resource Recovery 
• Environmental Health 
• Building Certification 

 

8.   Conclusion  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant adverse impacts on the amenity of the 
adjoining premises and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9.   Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0655 for fit out and use of premises 
as an indoor recreation facility (gym) operating 5:00am to 10:00pm 7 days a week and 
installation of business identification signage at 14 Rich Street, MARRICKVILLE subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
 
CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C – Plan of Management
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